1Scientific RepoRts | 6:25056 | DOI: 10.1038/srep25056
Noise exposure modulates cochlear
inner hair cell ribbon volumes,
correlating with changes in
auditory measures in the FVB/nJ
mouse
Stephen T. Paquette, Felicia Gilels & Patricia M. White

Visualization and projections were done using FIJI and ImageJ 64. Visual quantification of pairing in synaptic
structures was done by counting unpaired Ctbp2+  ribbons and Gria2+  receptor patches in each optical stack.
Counting was performed using the ImageJ 64 “cell counter” plugin and up to 2 stacks were counted per organ.
The synaptic component sizes and positions analyzed in this paper were obtained from confocal stacks after
deconvolution using the iterative maximum likelihood estimation package included with the AMIRA FEI soft-
ware suite. Algorithmic pair determinations on high-resolution reconstructions were performed as described
previously25. To identify synaptic clusters, the resulting populations were sorted by an expectation-maximization
(EM) algorithm utilizing Bayesian identification of clusters33,34. Briefly, EM seeks to determine the maximum
likelihood parameters of a data set, in this case set to a Gaussian statistics model. The likelihood of all data points
as belonging to a model distribution is computed and cluster assignments are determined based upon a Bayes
information criterion scoring which incorporates a penalty for over-assignment of clusters. For the analysis we
have employed, we assume that the modiolar-pillar distribution model is correct and therefore yields two inde-
pendent populations of ribbon synapses.
References
1. Sergeyenko, Y., Lall, K., Liberman, M. C. & Kujawa, S. G. Age-related cochlear synaptopathy: an early-onset contributor to auditory
functional decline. J Neurosci 33, 13686–13694, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1783-13.2013 (2013).
2. Yueh, B., Shapiro, N., MacLean, C. H. & Shekelle, P. G. Screening and management of adult hearing loss in primary care: scientific
review. Jama 289, 1976–1985, doi: 10.1001/jama.289.15.1976 (2003).
3. Stump, E. A Salute To The Veterans. Hearing Health 28, 20–23 (2012).
4. Picton, T. W. Human auditory-evoked potentials. (Plural Publishing Inc, 2011).

regulation of the bacterial chloramphenicol acetyltransferase gene driven by the murine alpha A-crystallin promoter in transgenic
mice. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 82, 7815–7819 (1985).
15. Yokoyama, T. et al. Conserved cysteine to serine mutation in tyrosinase is responsible for the classical albino mutation in laboratory
mice. Nucleic Acids Res 18, 7293–7298 (1990).
16. Davie, S. A. et al. Effects of FVB/NJ and C57Bl/6 J strain backgrounds on mammary tumor phenotype in inducible nitric oxide
synthase deficient mice. Transgenic Res 16, 193–201, doi: 10.1007/s11248-006-9056-9 (2007).
17. Mutai, H., Miya, F., Fujii, M., Tsunoda, T. & Matsunaga, T. Attenuation of progressive hearing loss in DBA/2 J mice by reagents that
affect epigenetic modifications is associated with up-regulation of the zinc importer Zip4. PLos One 10, e0124301, doi: 10.1371/
journal.pone.0124301 (2015).
18. Li, H. S. & Borg, E. Age-related loss of auditory sensitivity in two mouse genotypes. Acta Otolaryngol 111, 827–834 (1991).
19. Willott, J. F., Bross, L. S. & McFadden, S. L. Morphology of the dorsal cochlear nucleus in C57BL/6 J and CBA/J mice across the life
span. J Comp Neurol 321, 666–678, doi: 10.1002/cne.903210412 (1992).
20. Jimenez, A. M., Stagner, B. B., Martin, G. K. & Lonsbury-Martin, B. L. Age-related loss of distortion product otoacoustic emissions
in four mouse strains. Hear Res 138, 91–105 (1999).
21. Kujawa, S. G. & Liberman, M. C. Acceleration of age-related hearing loss by early noise exposure: evidence of a misspent youth.
J Neurosci 26, 2115–2123, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4985-05.2006 (2006).
22. Jensen, J. B., Lysaght, A. C., Liberman, M. C., Qvortrup, K. & Stankovic, K. M. Immediate and delayed cochlear neuropathy after
noise exposure in pubescent mice. PLoS One 10, e0125160, doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0125160 (2015).
23. Yoshida, N. & Liberman, M. C. Sound conditioning reduces noise-induced permanent threshold shift in mice. Hear Res 148,
213–219 (2000).
24. Furman, A. C., Kujawa, S. G. & Liberman, M. C. Noise-induced cochlear neuropathy is selective for fibers with low spontaneous
rates. J Neurophysiol 110, 577–586, doi: 10.1152/jn.00164.2013 (2013).
25. Gilels, F., Paquette, S. T., Zhang, J., Rahman, I. & White, P. M. Mutation of Foxo3 causes adult onset auditory neuropathy and alters
cochlear synapse architecture in mice. The Journal of neuroscience: the official journal of the Society for Neuroscience 33, 18409–18424,
doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2529-13.2013 (2013).
26. Liberman, L. D., Wang, H. & Liberman, M. C. Opposing gradients of ribbon size and AMPA receptor expression underlie sensitivity
differences among cochlear-nerve/hair-cell synapses. J Neurosci 31, 801–808, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3389-10.2011 (2011).
13Scientific RepoRts | 6:25056 | DOI: 10.1038/srep25056
27. Yin, Y., Liberman, L. D., Maison, S. F. & Liberman, M. C. Olivocochlear innervation maintains the normal modiolar-pillar and
habenular-cuticular gradients in cochlear synaptic morphology. J Assoc Res Otolaryngol 15, 571–583, doi: 10.1007/s10162-014-
0462-z (2014).
28. Fernandez, K. A., Jeffers, P. W., Lall, K., Liberman, M. C. & Kujawa, S. G. Aging after noise exposure: acceleration of cochlear
synaptopathy in “recovered” ears. J Neurosci 35, 7509–7520, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5138-14.2015 (2015).
29. Kujawa, S. G. & Liberman, M. C. Synaptopathy in the noise-exposed and aging cochlea: Primary neural degeneration in acquired
sensorineural hearing loss. Hear Res, doi: 10.1016/j.heares.2015.02.009 (2015).
30. Stebbins, W. C., Hawkins, J. E., Jr., Johnson, L. G. & Moody, D. B. Hearing thresholds with outer and inner hair cell loss. Am J
Otolaryngol 1, 15–27 (1979).